



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 26346 of 2025

Pankaj Gupta

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Farhan Khan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A., Sitaram Yadav

Court No. - 81

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Sri Farhan Khan, learned counsel for the accused-applicant appears and submits that the FIR has been lodged by opposite party no.2 for rape on false promise of marriage. The relations between the two were continued since last 5 years. He seeks interference of this Court, as the opposite party no.2 has also entered into compromise that she does not want to continue with the case and want to marry some other person.

2. Learned AGA is present for the State.

3. Sri Sitaram Yadav, learned counsel for the opposite party no.2 admits the factum of compromise between the parties.

4. List on 16.02.2026.

5. In the meantime, the parties may exchange affidavits.

6. Considering the argument made by the learned counsel for the accused-applicant and opposite party no.2, further proceeding of S.T. No. 636 of 2024 (State Vs. Pankaj Gupta and others) arising out of Case Crime No. 0031 of 2024, under Sections 376, 504, 506 IPC, P.S. Khukhundu, District Deoria shall remain stayed.

(Avnish Saxena,J.)

December 9, 2025

Abhishek Sri.